



OFFICE OF THE

ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, SHILPGRAM ROAD, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI- 781037

Phone: (0361) 2332704, 2337900, 2331193 :: Fax: 2332704 :: email: secretary.sicassam@gmail.com

Case No. : SIC/MRN.8/2021
Appellant : Sri Mringanka Borah

Respondent : The SPIO, O/o the Director, Assam Energy Dev. Agency

Date of hearing : 25.11.2021

Second Appeal heard by : Sri Kanak Ch. Sarma

State Information Commissioner, Assam

ORDER 25.11.2021

The appellant through his e-mail dated 24.11.2021 informs the Commission that he has received the sought for informations from the SPIO, Assam Energy Dev. Agency.

Sri Jaideep Baruah, Sr. Scientific Officer and PIO, Assam Science Technology & Environment Council is present as authorized by the Director of Assam Energy Dev. Agency. Sri Pankaj Prakash Deka, Deputy Administrative Officer i/c, Assam Energy Dev. Agency is present to represent the Director and FAA.

Perused the case record. The appellant submitted one petition dated 01.03.2021 under the RTI Act, 2005 before the PIO of Assam Energy Dev. Agency. He did not receive the desired informations within the stipulated period of time and so submitted 1st appeal petition dated 07.04.2021 before the 1st appellate authority, o/o the Assam Energy Dev. Agency. Although hearing for the 1st appeal was arranged, it is submitted by the PIO that hearing was not conducted as the Director and FAA was not present in office on the day of hearing for which no order was passed and the appellant could not get any informations. Thereafter, he preferred 2nd appeal dated 30.06.2021 before the Commission.

The appellant through his e-mail dated 24.11.2021 submits that he has received all the informations sought by him through his petition dated 01.03.2021 from the PIO of Assam Energy Dev. Agency through letter no. AEDA/300(pt-III)/669/2021/5062.

Since the informations had been furnished and the appellant is in receipt of the same, as such, the 2^{nd} appeal dated 30.06.2021 is disposed of.

Sd/-(Kanak Ch. Sarma) State Information Commissioner, Assam Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy

Sd/-Secretary & Registrar Assam Information Commission

Memo No. SIC/MRN.8/2021

Dtd.25.11.2021

Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO, O/o the Director, Assam Energy Dev. Agency, Bigyan Bhawan, G.S. Road, Guwahati- 781 005 for information.
- 2. The First Appellate Authority/office of the Director, Assam Energy Dev. Agency, Bigyan Bhawan, G.S. Road, Guwahati- 781 005 for information.
- 3. The Appellant, Sri Mriganka Borah, C/o- Nirupama Borah, Vill- Uttar Jajori, Po-Barmanipur, Dist.- Morigaon, Assam, Pin- 782 142, Contact No. 9678288867 for information.
- 4. Computer Section for uploading the order in the Website.

5. Office File.

Secretary & Registrar Assam Information Commission